

No. 13-1162

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PURDUE PHARMA L.P. AND PURDUE PHARMA INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.
STEVEN MAY AND ANGELA RADCLIFFE,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WEILI J. SHAW
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
DANIEL AGUILAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
howard.shapiro@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE HELD FOR <i>CARTER</i>	1
II. RELATORS' REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....	5
A. Public Disclosure.....	5
B. First-To-File And WSLA	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	3
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014)	3
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	9
<i>Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011)	6
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	3
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoefer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	2
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	6
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	2
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	2
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utilities District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	3
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	3
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Authority of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897)	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	4

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 13-888 (U.S.).....	2
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , No. 12-1497 (U.S.)	1, 10

STATUTES

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C.	
§ 3730(b)(5)	1
§ 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009).....	5
Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3287	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Broderick, Christina O., Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007).....	8
Shapiro, Stephen et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	3
